
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Performance and 
Administration Cabinet 

Committee

Members of the Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough 
Council are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Suite on 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is 
proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

3. To declare any interest Members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what their 
interest is. 

4. To considered whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service Objectives (Pages 11 - 16)

6. Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Pages 17 - 66)

7. Surveillance Camera Policy (Pages 67 - 80)



8. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

9. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in Private

None. 

Members

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Samir Jassal
Elizabeth Mulheran
Gurbax Singh

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

Monday, 22 November 2021  7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: John Caller 
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben 
Sarah Gow 
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Samir Jassal
Gurbax Singh

Sarah Parfitt Director (Corporate Services) 
James Larkin Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services 
Pat Knight Head of Revenues & Benefits 
Jackie Baker Assistant Revenues & Benefits Manager 
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)
14. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Mulheran. Cllr John Caller substituted.  

15. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 23 September 2021 were signed by the 
Chair.

16. To declare any interest Members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what 
their interest is. 

No declarations of interest were made.

17. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

The Committee was presented with information on the existing Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and asked to note the work undertaken on the review of the current Council Tax 
Reduction (CTR) Scheme.

The Head of Revenue & Benefits guided Members through the report and drew their 
attention to key points concerning the Scheme, its aims, the additional protections in place, 
how the Scheme would be easier to understand and what was in place to protect claimants 
from exceptional hardship. More detailed information was available in the report from pages 
11-14.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 22.11.2021

2

The Head of Revenues & Benefits assured Members that pension age households would not 
be affected by the new Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

The Head of Revenues & Benefits further updated Members on the progress made on the 
review of the existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

 The consultation document was finalised on 20 October 2021 and consultation 
commenced on Friday 22 October 2021 

 Any individual claimants that experienced hardship from the changes to the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme would be able to apply for support from the Exceptional 
Hardship Fund 

 The proposed timetable for the consultation was 9 weeks from Friday 22 October 
2021 to Friday 24 December 2021. Once it had been approved by Cabinet and Full 
Council at the budget setting meeting on Tuesday, 22 February 2022 then calculation 
and production of 2022-2023 Council Tax bills including the approved CTRS would 
commence from Wednesday, 23 February 2021 

 The consultation had been live for just over four weeks and two hundred responses 
had been received already; the Head of Revenues & Benefits had spoken with the 
person hosting the server for the consultation and he had advised that it was a very 
good response considering how early in the consultation it was 

 The Head of Revenues & Benefits had received the contact information from the 
Community Involvement Officer for various third party organisations that may have 
more information about certain groups of people to consult and the best method to 
reach them. The Head of Revenues & Benefits had scheduled those meetings in the 
near future 

 The team had taken a high number of calls regarding the consultation and had 
provided assistance to them over the phone 

 The team were conscious of digital poverty and had sent hard copies of the 
documents out to certain groups to make it easier for them to respond 

The Head of Revenues & Benefits encouraged all Members to contact their residents and 
ensure that they were aware of the consultation and the need for them to compete it. The 
Revenues & Benefits Team were there to assist, and the Head of Revenues & Benefits 
asked that Members refer any resident or groups who were having trouble completing the 
document to the service. 

The Head of Revenues & Benefits fielded questions from Members and explained that: 

 The service was not monitoring the types of people that were responding to the 
consultatio
[...]
e effects of the pandemic. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their detailed updates. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:36pm. 

Page 10



Classification:   Public
Key Decision:    No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Cabinet Committee

Date: 09 February 2022

Reporting officer: James Larkin, Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared 
Service (Chief Audit Executive)

Subject: Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service Objectives

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members of the Performance & Administration Committee with details of the 
updated objectives linked to the continuing shared service arrangements with Medway 
Council.

Recommendations:
1. Members approve the amended objectives for the shared service arrangement.

1. Introduction

1.1 Since December 2015, the council has had in place a shared service with 
Medway Council for the delivery of the Internal Audit & Counter Fraud service.  
This involved the transfer of all Gravesham Borough Council (GBC) staff who 
were employed within Internal Audit and Fraud at GBC to Medway Council.

1.2 The shared service arrangements are subject to an annual review in June/July 
each year, the most recent of which took place in July 2021 and was reported to 
the Performance & Administration Committee in September 2021. 

1.3 The annual review identified that a number of the five original objectives for the 
shared working arrangements were no longer relevant or key to determining the 
success of the service moving forward and a commitment was made to review 
and update these objectives. 

1.4 This report provides Members with details of the new objectives that will be used 
to measure the success and viability of the shared working arrangements as part 
of the next annual review in June/July 2022. It will also provide more details 
around how the delivery of an effective counter fraud service will be measured.

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



2

2. Shared Service Objectives

2.1 The main driver for the shared working arrangements between Gravesham 
Borough Council and Medway Council was the changes to the delivery of fraud 
service brought about from the introduction of the Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS). Accordingly, the original objectives were set as measures to 
determine whether moving to a shared service had appropriately addressed the 
changes to delivery of counter fraud services and achieved financial savings in 
line with the cuts to government funding.  

2.2 The original service objectives were to:

1 Deliver the statutory internal audit function

2 Deliver an effective counter fraud and investigation service.

3 Provide a Single Point of Contact (SPOC) for the Department for Works and 
Pensions (DWP) for their investigation of Housing Benefit Fraud.

4 Deliver a reduction in the cost of service delivery to mitigate the reduction in 
funding from the DWP as a result of the introduction of the Single Fraud 
Investigation service (SFIS).

5 Provide increased resilience and flexibility to meet the needs of both 
councils.

2.3 Objective 3: Provision of SPOC services now form part of normal business for the 
shared service in line with the service level agreements between each council and 
the DWP. It is not connected to any council objectives and is not linked to the 
success of the shared working arrangements.

2.4 Objective 4: Reductions in service costs equivalent to the reduction in funding 
from DWP were achieved with the move to the shared working arrangements. 
Although the cost of the service has increased annually in line with changes to 
salaries, analysis has been undertaken to apply the same increases to the original 
service budgets prior to the shared service and has shown that the savings are 
still being achieved. 

2.5 Objective 5: Both councils have benefited from increased resilience and flexibility 
as a consequence of the shared working arrangements. Any loss of resource due 
to sickness or post vacancies is shared between the two authorities to limit the 
impact and there are monitoring processes in place to ensure that neither council 
benefits at the expense of the other. The flexibility of the service was also 
demonstrated throughout the pandemic with Internal Audit & Counter Fraud staff 
redeployed to assist critical services, while still being able to deliver a proportion 
of ‘business as usual’ to each council.

2.6 Objectives three to five are not felt to be an effective measure of continuing 
performance in relation to the shared working arrangements and it is therefore 
suggested that these objectives are now removed. Objectives one and two will 
remain as the key measures of the effectiveness of the shared working 
arrangements.

Page 12



3

2.7 The question of what determines the effectiveness of the counter fraud function 
was raised by the Chief Finance Officer at Medway Council as part of the annual 
review process and a commitment was made to conduct research on what 
performance information other council fraud services reported and the provide 
more clarity to this area. 

2.8 After completing this research, it has been determined that there are number of 
factors that attribute to the delivery of an effective counter fraud function, these 
being:

 Total financial savings: The service already reports details of the financial 
savings associated with its work.

 Number of cases investigated: These figures are reported to the Finance & 
Audit Committee but are not reported as part of the annual review.

 Number of sanctions imposed: These figures are reported to the Finance & 
Audit Committee but are not reported as part of the annual review

 Social value and council reputation: Some activity, such as the investigation 
of tenancy fraud, is measured through notional financial savings associated 
with the recovery of council properties but it has social value as those 
properties can be allocated to those in need. Investigation 
[...]
aud is detected.  Working with partners 
to combat crime and disorder has a positive contribution to community safety in its 
broadest sense.

Digital and website 
implications

There are no digital or website implications resulting from this report.

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

There are no safeguarding implications resulting from this report.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance and Administration 

Date: 9 February 2022

Reporting officer: Pat Knight, (Head of Revenues and Benefits)

Subject: Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023

Purpose and summary of report: 
To update Members on the progress made on the review of the existing Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme.

Recommendations:
1. Members note the detailed results of the public consultation process on the proposed 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023 together with the equality impact 
assessment

1. Background

1.1 Section 13A (1) (a) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 prescribes that the 
council is required to have a Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme.

1.2 Since 2013-2014, the council has had to consider annually whether to revise its 
CTR scheme or to replace it with a replacement scheme. Any revision to the CTR 
scheme or a replacement CTR scheme must be the subject of consultation.

1.3 The CTR scheme consists of two main streams, namely working age claimants 
and pension age claimants. The scheme in respect of working age claimants 
requires Full Council approval at Members’ discretion, whilst the scheme in 
respect of pension age claimants is set on a national basis. Consequently, any 
changes made to the council’s scheme will not affect pension age households.

1.4 The current 2021-2022 council scheme is a ‘means-tested’ scheme with a 
maximum discount of 80% of Council Tax for most working age households and 
100% for pension age households. Eligibility to receive CTR 
[...]
the service in order to make other arrangements.

4. Results of consultation

4.1 In total, there were 537 responses to the consultation. This is a good response 
bearing in mind the length of the document due to the legal requirement to provide 
sufficient information to enable an informed decision. The previous consultation on 
the CTR scheme for 2017/2018 saw 387 responses i.e. latest consultation has 
seen a 39 per cent increase. This also compares favourably with other local 

Page 22



7

authorities such as Ashford Borough Council who received 88 responses and 
Dartford Borough Council who received 35 responses to similar consultations. 

4.2 The number of results allows for a high degree of confidence that we have a 
representative and balanced view from residents. Key indicators include :-

 99.45% of respondents living in Gravesham

 79.12% of respondents in receipt of council tax reduction 

 33.52% of respondents (or their partner) in work or self-employed

 88.33% of respondents liable to pay council tax

4.4 The results of the consultation have also shown an improvement on the 
representation of specific ethnic groups including those who have stated their 
ethnic origin is Indian, Other Asian, African, Caribbean, Other Black and Arab 
when compared to the previous consultation in 2017. 

4.5 Headline results were :-

 Whilst in answering Question 2, 41.47% of respondents wished to retain 
the current council tax scheme (23.75% said no with 34.78% stating they 
did not know) this changed significantly once the respondents considered 
the Income Grid scheme under Question 4 which then saw 57.20% 
agreeing with its introduction (11.52% stated no with remaining 31.28% 
stating they did not know).

•     All 9 proposed changes saw the majority saying they agreed with the 
     proposed changes

o Those in agreement for each proposed change ranged from 
57.14% to 82.84%

o Disagreement with each proposal was in the range of 3.92% to 
12.07%

o “Don’t know” response with each proposal was in the range of 
13.24% to 31.28%

4.6 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed based on the results of the 
consultation (Appendix 4). It is recognised that there is a risk to claimants finding 
themselves with lower CTR. In order to mitigate this risk it is the service intention 
to use financial support funds to assist . The service will proactively work to 
identify those cases, which have been adversely affected due to the proposed 
changes. The service will identify those cases by utilising both the modelling tool 
and the Low Income Family Tracker (LIFT) system.

4.7 Results to all questions are shown in Appendix 5. The result of each proposed 
change has been linked to the particular aims (see item 2.1).  In addition, there 
are also details of comments by trend as not all responses related to the proposed 
scheme change per se. Some respondents also gave personal details or 
circumstances.

Page 23



8

5.    Finance

5.1 Government initially provided funding for the scheme in 2013. However, the 
funding has reduced each year in line with the reduction in Revenue Support 
Grant provided to councils.

5.2 The aim for the 2022-23 scheme is to remain cost neutral when compared 
(based on the current caseload) to the current estimate expenditure of 
£6,904,000 for the 2021-2022 scheme. Gravesham Borough Council would bear 
11% or £760,000 of this cost with the remainder incurred by major preceptors 
i.e., Kent County Council, Kent Police & Crime Commissioner and Kent Fire and 
Rescue authority.

6. Background Papers

7.1 Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should in the first place, be 
directed to Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary 
arrangements.

Page 24



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal Section 13A (1)(a) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 prescribes that the 
council is required to have a Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS). This is a 
discount for Council Tax based on the income
[...]
 health problem or disability which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12
months?

37. Ethnic Origin: What is your ethnic group? Representation

Ethnic Origin

Ethnic
Origin -
Respon
dents

Ethnic
Origin -

Community
Profile:

Gravesham*

2021 (+/-) 2017
survey (+/-)

British 81.3% 77.1% 4.2% 3.5%
Irish 0.5% 0.8% -0.3% 0.7%

Gypsy/Irish Traveller 0.0% 0.3% -0.3% -0.3%
Any other White 5.5% 4.6% 0.9% 0.5%

White & Black African 0.0% 0.4% -0.4% 0.3%
White & Asian 0.0% 0.6% -0.6% -0.2%

Any other Multi Mixed 0.0% 0.5% -0.5% -0.5%
Pakistani 0.0% 0.5% -0.5% -0.5%

Indian 3.9% 7.4% -3.5% -6.7%
Bangladeshi 0.0% 0.5% -0.5% -0.5%

Chinese 0.0% 0.3% -0.3% -0.3%
Any other Asian 0.6% 1.7% -1.1% -1.7%

African 1.6% 2.2% -0.6% -1.1%

P
age 64



Representation

Ethnic Origin

Ethnic
Origin -
Respon
dents

Ethnic
Origin -

Community
Profile:

Gravesham*

2021 (+/-) 2017
survey (+/-)

Caribbean 1.1% 0.4% 0.7% -0.4%
Any other Black 2.2% 0.2% 2.0% -0.2%

Arab 0.3% 0.1% -0.1% 0.3%
Other Ethnic Group N/A 1.8%

Prefer not to say 3.0% N/A

*Source: Census 2011

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification:   Public
Key Decision:    No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Cabinet Committee

Date: 09 February 2022

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Surveillance Camera Local Authority Code of Practice

Purpose and summary of report: 
To consult with the Committee on a draft Surveillance Camera Local Authority Code of 
Practice for the Council.

Recommendations:
1. Members note and comment on the draft Code of Practice.

1. Local Authority Code of Practice

1.1 This council, as with many other local authorities, has in recent decades seen an 
expansion in the use of surveillance cameras for a range of purposes related to 
public safety, personal safety, building security, enforcement and investigation.  
Advancement of camera technology has facilitated this expansion and they will 
continue to do so in the future.    

1.2 The council is responsible for ensuring that each surveillance camera system that 
it operates has a clearly defined purpose; considers the effect that their use has 
on individuals and their privacy; and, that they are operated in a manner which 
meets the council’s statutory responsibilities and complies with the Surveillance 
Camera Commissioner’s Code of Practice.

1.3 To date, each council service operating a surveillance camera system has been 
responsible for having policies and procedures for their use, Data Protection 
Impact Assessments (DPIAs) are complete and the use of cameras is reviewed 
regularly, especially when changes take place.  In these circumstances, the 
Surveillance Camera Commissioner advises that a Local Authority Code of 
Practice (LA Code) is also put in place to demonstrate that it is meeting its legal 
obligations and adherence to the Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Code of 
Practice and its 12 principles.

1.4 A draft LA Code is appended to this report. In addition to demonstrating the 
intention to comply with the Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Code of 
Practice, the LA Code identifies officers within the council who are responsible for 
the integrity and effectiveness of its surveillance camera scheme policies and 

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



2

compliance with the Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Code of Practice.  
Steps are also being taken to combine existing and future documentation into a 
Code of Assessment Pack (CAP) for each surveillance camera system operated 
by the council.  These will be retained centrally and assessed annually to 
demonstrate compliance.

1.5 Members are asked to comment on the policy.

2. BACKGROUND PAPERS

2.1 There are no background papers pertaining to this report.

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be 
directed to Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary 
arrangements.

Page 68



IMPLICATIONS            APPENDIX
[...]
://www.gov.uk/government/publications/introducing-a-single-point-of-contact-guidance-for-local-authorities/introducing-a-single-point-of-contact


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service Objectives
	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix 2 Consultation Document
	Appendix 3  Letter to claimant or resident
	Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment review 20220112
	Appendix 5  Consultation results summary

	7 Surveillance Camera Policy
	Surveillance Camera LA Code of Practice - Gravesham Borough Council Draft February 2022




Minutes of the meeting


1

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

Wednesday, 09 February 2022   7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben 
Sarah Gow 
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Samir Jassal 
Brian Sangha 
Gurbax Singh

Darren Everden Assistant Director (Corporate Services) 
Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities) 
James Larkin Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services 
Pat Knight Head of Revenue & Benefits 
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)
21. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Elizabeth Mulheran; Cllr Brian Sangha 
attended as her substitute. An apology of absence was also received from the Director 
(Corporate Services).   

22. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 22 November 2022 were signed by the Chair.

23. To declare any interest Members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what 
their interest is. 

No declarations of interest were made.

24. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service Objectives 

Members were provided with details of the updated objectives linked to the continuing 
shared service arrangements with Medway Council.

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services highlighted key points from the report 
regarding the service objectives of the Shared Service and what factors contributed to the 
delivery of an effective counter fraud function; the proposal was to remove three of the five 
original service objectives. 



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 9.02.2022

2

Objectives three to five were not felt to be an effective measure of continuing performance in 
relation to the shared working arrangements and it was therefore suggested that those 
objectives were removed. Objectives one and two would remain as the key measures of the 
effectiveness of the shared working arrangements. 

The performance of the revised objectives would be assessed as part of the annual review 
of the Shared Service and the findings would be reported to the Performance & 
Administration Committee in September 2022. 

Member commented on the success of Counter Fraud as a Shared Service over the last few 
years.   

Members approved the amended objectives for the shared service arrangement. 

25. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

Members were updated on the progress made on the review of the existing Council Tax
Reduction Scheme as well as the outcome of the Equality Impact Assessment.  

The Head of Revenues & Benefits outlined key points concerning the consultation for the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme: 

 It ran for a nine-week period from 22 October 2021 to 24 December 202; the Service 
wrote to 6477 claimants together with 5000 randomly sampled non-claimant 
residents 

 537 responses were received which was a very good response rate considering the 
length of the document and the previous consultation in 2017 which received only 
387 responses. The current consultation saw a 39% increase. The rate also 
compared favourably to other local authorities; Ashford Borough Council received 88 
responses and Dartford Borough Council only received 35 responses 

 The high number of responses received allowed for a high degree of confidence that 
a balanced view had been received; of the responses received, 99.4% lived in 
Gravesham, over 79% were in receipt of Council Tax Reduction, over 33% or their 
partners were working in self employment and 88.3% were liable to pay Council Tax. 
Improvements were also made on responses received from ethnic groups

 The full list of consultation results could be found at appendix five, but the main result 
was that 41.7% wished to retain the current CTRS however that figure changed 
significantly once they considered the scheme under question four which then saw a 
57.2% agreement for the new scheme 

 All nine proposed changes received agreement ranging from over 57% to 82.8% 
 The Equality Impact Assessment was attached at appendix four; the Service 

recognised that there would be risk to some claimants and in order to mitigate the 
risk support funds would be utilised. The Service would work to identify those cases 
that would be adversely affected to the proposed changes to the CTRS using the 
Low Income Family Tracker 

In response to Members questions, the Head of Revenue & Benefits advised that: 

 31 third sector organisations were invited to the virtual meeting for consultation but 
only one organisation attended; however, ten organisations did respond to the 
consultation overall 



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 9.02.2022

3

 Feedback on table 1 on page 19 of the report was that it was a very helpful grid 
scheme which made the complex subject a bit easier to understand 

 The Service developed the consultation with the assistance of a consultant who had 
worked with a number of other local authorities on their consultations; the Assistant 
Revenue & Benefits Manager and team undertook a significant amount of work 
continually recalculating and tweaking the Scheme to ensure it kept the number of 
adversely affected claimants to a minimum 

 Working with the Comms Team during the consultation was paramount to receiving 
the positive response rate as their online campaigns and videos allowed greater 
audiences to be reached. Writing to all claimants on the current CTRS and to 5000 
non-claimants that could become claimants in the future also attributed to the higher-
than-normal response rate. Excellent support was also received from Customer 
Services during the consultation. The Head of Revenues & Benefits was happy to 
advise other managers on how the consultation was created, led and advertised to 
assist in receiving higher responses in other services consultations 

 The non-claimants contacted were chosen through a random number generator in 
the system with the first 5000 being selected 

 The Service used the Low Income Family Tracker to identify cases where they were 
already in financial crisis or would move into financial crisis due to the proposed 
changes. Detailed modelling had been undertaken and those residents that would be 
adversely affected were now known to the team; they would be contacted and 
directed to the Hardship Fund 

Members commented their general approval of the Scheme and were happy that their 
previous concerns had been addressed through thorough consultation and officers had 
included many of their points in the final report. 

Members noted the detailed results of the public consultation process on the proposed
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023 together with the equality impact
Assessment. 

26. Surveillance Camera Policy 

The Committee was consulted on a draft Surveillance Camera Local Authority Code of
Practice for the Council which was attached at appendix two.  

The Assistant Director (Communities) advised that each council service operating a 
surveillance camera system was responsible for having policies and procedures for their 
use, completing Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIAs) and reviewing the use of 
cameras regularly, especially when changes had taken place. In those circumstances, the 
Surveillance Camera Commissioner advised that a Local Authority’s Code of Practice (LA 
Code) was also put in place to demonstrate that it was meeting its legal obligations and 
adherence to the Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Code of Practice and its 12 
principles.

The Assistant Director (Communities) highlighted further key points from the report regarding 
the responsibilities of officers and the guidance from the commissioner; Members were 
advised that the Policy had been taken through the Information Governance Group and is 
likely to be reported to Cabinet for agreement sometime in the future. 



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 9.02.2022

4

The Assistant Director (Communities) concluded that, once the Local Authority Code of 
Practice is in place, third-party accreditation would also be sought through the Surveillance 
Camera Commissioner. 

Members had their questions answered by the Assistant Director (Communities): 

 The wording of 5.3.3 would be amended to drop the mention of operational staff 
being fully developed. The wording was intended to ensure the Strategic Responsible 
Officers were up to date with requirements and were fully trained in the processes for 
the camera systems. An assessment pack was being created for each scheme 
operated by the council.  These would include a record of training and help staff 
understanding of the processes and their responsibilities

 The Assistant Director (Communities) noted Member concern over the wording 
around 4.9.1 of ‘deterring and detecting crime’. It was suggested by a Member that 
the wording be amended to advise that the purpose of the CCTV system in the first 
instance was to promote community safety and public assurance and then promote 
the camera’s effects in detecting and deterring crime/anti-social behaviour. The 
addition of the wording would make the report a more public facing document. The 
Assistant Director (Communities) agreed that it was important to differentiate 
between the different purposes of the scheme; some were investigatory, and others 
were to protect the Community 

Members welcomed the cameras for their crime prevention ability, but concerns were raised 
that having too many cameras would infringe on the public’s privacy and would lead to 
Gravesham becoming a ‘big brother’ Borough. Members sought assurance that a careful 
balance would be struck so that there would enough cameras for public safety, but not too 
many that would infringe on the public’s right to privacy. 

In response to the concerns raised, the Assistant Director (Communities) explained that it 
was important that the Council communicated to the public the approach that was being 
taken with installation of cameras and the reasons for a camera being installed. The Council 
regularly received freedom of information (FOI) requests asking for further information on 
how many cameras were installed in Gravesham and the reasons for having then; for 
example, there are just over 50 cameras public space cameras operational in the Borough 
which wasn’t a huge number. All of the cameras were regularly reviewed in relation to 
incidents and could be removed if there was no longer a valid need for them to be in their 
current position. It would be beneficial to conduct a piece of work around communicating 
messages regarding CCTV cameras to the public. 

The Assistant Director (Communities) explained that the Council had no powers over CCTV 
cameras installed on private property, but the Council were able to place mobile cameras in 
certain areas and they could be used to test out the usefulness of the position of the camera 
and if a permanent camera was needed. The Assistant Director (Communities) agreed to 
circulate the costs of installing and maintaining a CCTV camera to Members outside of the 
Committee. 

The decision to install a CCTV camera was made by officers at the Council and a number of 
factors were considered during the process; when a request was received crime incidents 
were reviewed in the area requested to assess whether a camera could be justified. A 
comprehensive review of the public space CCTV scheme was also carried out within the last 
two years.  Consideration needs to be given to how the public are engaged with future 
reviews. 



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 9.02.2022

5

In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director (Communities) advised that 
Members are appointed as a Lay Panel of Visitors to visit the control room where the 
Borough’s public space CCTV cameras are monitored.  Arrangements could be made for 
other Members to view the operation. The control room had certain protocols in place around 
monitoring, which exclude following random members of the public; such monitoring only 
takes place when individuals of interest have been identified, for example when given 
intelligence from the Police. 

Following a short debate by Members on privacy vs safety with regards to CCTV cameras, 
Cllr Sangha explained an example to the Committee to alleviate certain concerns over too 
many cameras. Cllr Sangha had requested a CCTV camera be placed in Pelham ward to 
deter low level drug dealers and he advised that it was a very comprehensive process which 
required local residents to be engaged with before a camera could even be considered. In 
the end a mobile camera was placed and after 6 months it was evaluated and removed as it 
had severed its purpose by deterring low level drug incidents completely. 

Members noted the draft Code of Practice. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:17pm. 


